ACHIEVEMENT IN WRITING BY NEPALI AND THARU
NATIVE SPEAKERS

A Thesis submitted to the Department of English Education

in Partial Fulfillment for the Master’s Degree in Education

Submitted by
Manoj Chhetri

Faculty of Education
Tribhuvan University, Kirtipur
Kathmandu, Nepal
2010



ACHIEVEMENT IN WRITING BY NEPALI AND THARU
NATIVE SPEAKERS

A Thesis submitted to the Department of English Education
in Partial Fulfillment for the Master’s Degree in Education
(Specialization in English Education)

By
Manoj Chhetri
Faculty of Education
Tribhuvan University, Kirtipur
Kathmandu, Nepal
2010

TU Reg. No: 9-1-240-515-2001 Date of Approval of the
Second Year examination Thesis Proposal: 2067/01/17
Roll No: 280389/2008 Date of Submission: 2067/04/14



RECOMMENDATION FOR ACCEPTANCE

This is to certify that Manoj Chhetri has prepared this thesis entitled

Achievement in Writing by Nepali and Tharu Native Speakers under my
guidance and supervision.

| recommend the thesis for acceptance

Date: 2067/04/14 e

Dr. Jai Raj Awasthi

Professor

Department of English Education
Faculty of Education

TU, Kirtipur, Kathmandu



RECOMMENDATION FOR EVALUATION

This thesis has been recommended for evaluation from the following

‘Research Guidance Committee’:

Dr. Chandreswar Mishra
Professor and Head

Department of English Education
TU, Klrtipur

Dr. Jai Raj Awasthi (Guide)
Professor

Department of English Education
TU, Kirtipur

Dr. Anjana Bhattarai

Reader

Department of English Education
TU, Kirtipur

Date: 2067/04/14

Signature




EVALUATION AND APPROVAL

This thesis has been evaluated and approved by the following ‘Thesis
Evaluation and Approval Committee’:

Signature
Dr. Chandreswar Mishra
Professor and Head

Department of English Education
TU, Klrtipur

Dr. Jai Raj Awasthi (Guide)

Professor

Department of English Education

Chairperson

English and Other Foreign Languages Education
Subject Committee

TU, Kirtipur

Dr. Anjana Bhattarai

Reader

Department of English Education
TU, Kirtipur

Date: 2067/04/14



DECLARATION

| hereby declare to the best of my knowledge that this thesisis original, no part
of it was earlier submitted for the candidature of research degree to any

university.

Date: 2067/04/14 Manoj Chhetri

Vi



DEDICATION

Dedicated to
my parents, whose simple and hard working life style ever inspired me to
strive for future living and work for the betterment of all along with my wife
who devotes her efforts to supporting my labor toward the better ends and to
my enlightened teachers whose guidance has ever been essentia to driving my

struggles to future success........

Vii



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

This is my immense pleasure to come up with this work. This action research-
would not have come to this form without regular support of and cooperation
from a number of individuals and organizations.

First of al, | would like to express sincere obligation and thanks to Prof. Dr.
Jai Raj Awasthi for his scholarly guidance on regular basis that made it
possible for this work to get to the completion.

| express sincere thanks to Dr. Chandeshwar Mishra, Professor and Head of
the Department of English Education and also the Chairperson of Thesis
Guidance Committee for his support. | am equally indebted to Dr. Anjana
Bhattarai, Reader of the Department of English Education, and also the
member of the Thesis Guidance Committee, for providing me with invaluable
ideas and suggestions, truly relevant to enhancing the modules of action
research.

My sincere thanks goes to Prof. Dr. Govinda Raj Bhattarai, Mr. Vishnu
Singh Rai, Prof. Dr. Anju Giri , Dr. L.B. Maharjan , Dr. Bal Mukunda
Bhandari, Mrs. Saraswati Dawadi, Mrs. Madhu Neupane, Mr. Prem
Phyak, Mr. Bhesh Raj Pokhrel, Mrs. Hima Rawal and all faculty members
for necessary support .

| would like to express hearty thanks to Mrs. Madhavi Khanal, the Librarian,
for her regular help and cooperation.

| am really indebted to the Headmaster of Madi Secondary School, Basantapur,
Chitwan as well as the students of class nine for their cooperation all along.

My family members have been the sole support of my life; I cannot help being
grateful to them at this juncture. My sister Mrs. Sharada Chhetri deserves my
thanks for her inspirations and brother-in-law Mr. Indra Dhoj Chhetri aso
deserves my thanks for his guidance and technical suggestations to carry out
this work. | am thankful to Mr. Keshav Chhetri for his technical support to

transform my work into electronic graphemes.

viii



| would like to thank all the authors and publishers whose books and journals
have been used for secondary sources of data along with review of relevant

literature in this research work.

Finally, yet most importantly | feel grateful to my wife Ganga Dhungana for

her regular encouragement and support.

Date: 2067/04/14
Manoj Chhetri



ABSTRACT

The present study aims to assess the achievement in writing by Nepali and
Tharu native speakers. The main focus of the study was directed toward
whether the achievement of writing differs because of difference in the native
languages of the students; if it differs then to what extent? The study was
carried out using both primary and secondary sources of data. For primary data,
the ninth grade students of a government aided secondary school were taught
writing. Altogether 26 students (13 Nepali and 13 Tharu native speakers) were
selected as sample and taught writing on the basis of the original texts of the
English text book of grade nine. The representative examples from the three
types of writing namely controlled, guided and free writing were chosen for
teaching. The sampling procedure was purposive because of the availability of
the Tharu students. During the data analysis the Nepali native speakers
dominated the Tharu students in terms of scores all along. But the trend and
rate of progress in writing seemed similar in both of the groups. In conclusion,
different native languages of the learners do not necessarily show the
significant gap between their achievements.

The first chapter consists of background, definition of language, first language,
second language, foreign language and filter language. The theory of language
acquisition, monolingualism and bilingualism are aso introduced in the first
chapter. The first chapter also includes the writing skills, mechanics and other
components of writing, correcting scoring written works. The origin of action
research, its definition and process have been put in this chapter. The fina parts
of this chapter are review of the related literature, objectives and significance of
the study. The second chapter deals with the methodology applied in the study,
the sources of data, sample population, sampling procedure, tools and
procedures for data collection. The chapter also states the limitations of the
study. The third chapter presents analysis and interpretation. The fourth chapter
consists of the findings and recommendations based on the anaysis and

interpretation of data. References and appendices are attached at the end.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Declaration [
Recommendation for Acceptance I

Recommendation for Evaluation ii

Evaluation and Approval \Y
Dedication Y
Acknowledgements Vi
Abstract viii
Table of Contents X
List of Tables Xiii
List of Abbreviations Xiv
CHAPTER-ONE: INTRODUCTION 1-41
1.1  Genera Background 1
111 Language 1

1.1.1.1 First Language 3

1.1.1.2 Second Language 3

1.1.1.3 Foreign Language 4

1.1.1.4 Filter Language 4

1.1.2 Language Acquisition 4

1.1.2.1 Monolingualism 5

1.1.2.2 Bilingualism 5

1.1.3 Language Skills 8

1.1.3.1 Writing Skill 9

1.1.3.2 Components of Writing 10

1.1.3.3.Writing as Process Versus Writing as Product 15
1.1.3.4 Process of Writing 16
1.1.3.5 Importance of Writing 19

Xi



12
13
14
15

1.1.3.6 Overview of Writing Skills Prescribed by CDC 20

1.1.3.7 Correcting Written Works
1.1.3.8 Scoring Written Works
1.1.3.9 The Origin of Action Research
1.1.3.10 Defining Action Research
1.1.3.11 Tools Used in Action Research
1.1.3.12 Process of Action Research

Review of the Related Literature

Objectives of the Study

Significance of the Study

Definition of the Specific Terms

CHAPTER-TWO: METHODOLOGY

2.1

2.2
2.3
24
2.5
2.6

Sources of Data

2.1.1 Primary Sources of Data
2.1.2 Secondary Sources of Data
Population of the Study
Sampling Procedure

Tools for Data Collection
Process of Data Collection

Limitations of the Study

CHAPTER-THREE: ANALYSISAND INTERPRETATION

31

Analysis and Interpretation of Classroom Teaching
3.1.1 Punctuation

3.1.2 Spdling

3.1.3 Sentence Formation

3.1.4 Cohesion

3.1.5 Completing Broken Dialogue (coherence)
3.1.6 Narrating Past Events

3.1.7 Developing Sentences through the Clues
3.1.8 Exercising on Story Developing

Xii

26
27
31
33
36
36
38
40
40
41

42-44
42
42
42
42
42
43
43
44

45-80
45
45
47
49
51
54
56
58
59



3.19

3.1.10
3111
3.1.12
3.1.13
3.1.14

Subject-Verb Agreement in Simple Present Tense
Simple Present Passive

Describing Things Using Simple Present Tense
Using Simple Past Tense in News Story
Developing Paragraphs

Developing Argumentation in Writing

3.2 Analysis and Interpretation of the Data Obtained Through
Test Results

321
3.2.2
323
324
3.25
3.2.6
3.2.7

CHAPTER-FOUR: FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

4.1 Findings

Pre-Test

First Progressive Test
Second Progressive Test
Third Progressive Test
Fourth Progressive Test
Fifth Progressive Test
Post-Test

4.1.1 Findings from Time-on-Task Result
4.1.2 Findings from Progressive Test Scores
4.1.3Finding from Pre-Test and Post-Test
4.2 Recommendations

REFERENCES

APENDICES

Xiii

61
63
65
67
70
72

73
73
74
75
76
77
78
80

80-82

80
80
80
81
82
84
86



LIST OF TABLES

Tables Page No.

Table No. 1: Individual Scores on the 'Time-on-Task'-Punctuation

Table No. 2: Individual Scores on the 'Time-on-Task'-Spelling

Table No. 3: Individual Scores on the 'Time-on-Task'-Sentence
Formation

Table No. 4: Individua Scores on the 'Time-on-Task'-Cohesion

Table No. 5: Individual Scoreson Pre-Test

Table No. 6: Individual Scoreson First Progressive Test

Table No. 7: Individual Scores on the Second Progressive Test

Table No. 8: Individual Scores on the Third Progressive Test

Table No. 9: Individual Scores on the Fourth Progressive Test

Table No. 10: Individual Scores on the Fifth Progressive Test

Table No. 11: Individual Scores on the Post-Test

Table No. 12: Comparison of the Scores Obtained in the Pre-Test and

Post-Test

Xiv

46
48

50
53
74
75
76
77
78
79
80

82



TOEFL
IESL
L1

L2

efc.

. e
NELTA
TU
ELT
eta.
No.

NP
VP
MO
Dec
SLC
PAR
ESL
Ed
OUP
Co
us
USA
Vol.
CUP

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

Test of English as aForeign Language
International Test of English as a Second Language
First Language
Second Language
Page

Etcetera

That is

Nepal ese English Language Teachers’ Association
Tribhuvan University

English Language Teaching

And other people

Number

and

Noun Phrase

Verb Phrase

Mark Obtained

December

School Leaving Certificate
Participatory action research

English as a second Language

Edited

Oxford University Press

Company

United States

United States of America

Volume

Cambridge University Press

XV



