ACHIEVEMENT IN WRITING BY NEPALI AND THARU NATIVE SPEAKERS

A Thesis submitted to the Department of English Education in Partial Fulfillment for the Master's Degree in Education

> Submitted by Manoj Chhetri

Faculty of Education Tribhuvan University, Kirtipur Kathmandu, Nepal 2010

ACHIEVEMENT IN WRITING BY NEPALI AND THARU NATIVE SPEAKERS

A Thesis submitted to the Department of English Education in Partial Fulfillment for the Master's Degree in Education (Specialization in English Education)

> By Manoj Chhetri Faculty of Education Tribhuvan University, Kirtipur Kathmandu, Nepal 2010

TU Reg. No: 9-1-240-515-2001 Second Year examination Roll No: 280389/2008 Date of Approval of the Thesis Proposal: 2067/01/17 Date of Submission: 2067/04/14

RECOMMENDATION FOR ACCEPTANCE

This is to certify that **Manoj Chhetri** has prepared this thesis entitled **Achievement in Writing by Nepali and Tharu Native Speakers** under my guidance and supervision.

I recommend the thesis for acceptance

Date: 2067/04/14

Dr. Jai Raj Awasthi Professor Department of English Education Faculty of Education TU, Kirtipur, Kathmandu

RECOMMENDATION FOR EVALUATION

This thesis has been recommended for evaluation from the following 'Research Guidance Committee':

Signature

Dr. Chandreswar Mishra

Professor and Head Department of English Education TU, KIrtipur

Dr. Jai Raj Awasthi (Guide)

Professor Department of English Education TU, Kirtipur

Dr. Anjana Bhattarai

Reader Department of English Education TU, Kirtipur

Date: 2067/04/14

EVALUATION AND APPROVAL

This thesis has been evaluated and approved by the following 'Thesis Evaluation and Approval Committee':

Signature

Dr. Chandreswar Mishra

Professor and Head Department of English Education TU, KIrtipur

Dr. Jai Raj Awasthi (Guide)

Professor Department of English Education Chairperson English and Other Foreign Languages Education Subject Committee TU, Kirtipur

Dr. Anjana Bhattarai

Reader Department of English Education TU, Kirtipur

Date: 2067/04/14

DECLARATION

I hereby declare to the best of my knowledge that this thesis is original, no part of it was earlier submitted for the candidature of research degree to any university.

Date: 2067/04/14

Manoj Chhetri

DEDICATION

Dedicated to

my parents, whose simple and hard working life style ever inspired me to strive for future living and work for the betterment of all along with my wife who devotes her efforts to supporting my labor toward the better ends and to my enlightened teachers whose guidance has ever been essential to driving my struggles to future success......

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

This is my immense pleasure to come up with this work. This action researchwould not have come to this form without regular support of and cooperation from a number of individuals and organizations.

First of all, I would like to express sincere obligation and thanks to **Prof. Dr.** Jai Raj Awasthi for his scholarly guidance on regular basis that made it possible for this work to get to the completion.

I express sincere thanks to **Dr. Chandeshwar Mishra**, Professor and Head of the Department of English Education and also the Chairperson of Thesis Guidance Committee for his support. I am equally indebted to **Dr. Anjana Bhattarai**, Reader of the Department of English Education, and also the member of the Thesis Guidance Committee, for providing me with invaluable ideas and suggestions, truly relevant to enhancing the modules of action research.

My sincere thanks goes to **Prof. Dr. Govinda Raj Bhattarai, Mr. Vishnu Singh Rai, Prof. Dr. Anju Giri , Dr. L.B. Maharjan , Dr. Bal Mukunda Bhandari, Mrs. Saraswati Dawadi, Mrs. Madhu Neupane, Mr. Prem Phyak, Mr. Bhesh Raj Pokhrel, Mrs. Hima Rawal** and all faculty members for necessary support.

I would like to express hearty thanks to **Mrs. Madhavi Khanal**, the Librarian, for her regular help and cooperation.

I am really indebted to the Headmaster of Madi Secondary School, Basantapur, Chitwan as well as the students of class nine for their cooperation all along.

My family members have been the sole support of my life; I cannot help being grateful to them at this juncture. My sister **Mrs. Sharada Chhetri** deserves my thanks for her inspirations and brother-in-law **Mr. Indra Dhoj Chhetri** also deserves my thanks for his guidance and technical suggestations to carry out this work. I am thankful to **Mr. Keshav Chhetri** for his technical support to transform my work into electronic graphemes.

I would like to thank all the authors and publishers whose books and journals have been used for secondary sources of data along with review of relevant literature in this research work.

Finally, yet most importantly I feel grateful to my wife **Ganga Dhungana** for her regular encouragement and support.

Date: 2067/04/14

Manoj Chhetri

ABSTRACT

The present study aims to assess the achievement in writing by Nepali and Tharu native speakers. The main focus of the study was directed toward whether the achievement of writing differs because of difference in the native languages of the students; if it differs then to what extent? The study was carried out using both primary and secondary sources of data. For primary data, the ninth grade students of a government aided secondary school were taught writing. Altogether 26 students (13 Nepali and 13 Tharu native speakers) were selected as sample and taught writing on the basis of the original texts of the English text book of grade nine. The representative examples from the three types of writing namely controlled, guided and free writing were chosen for teaching. The sampling procedure was purposive because of the availability of the Tharu students. During the data analysis the Nepali native speakers dominated the Tharu students in terms of scores all along. But the trend and rate of progress in writing seemed similar in both of the groups. In conclusion, different native languages of the learners do not necessarily show the significant gap between their achievements.

The first chapter consists of background, definition of language, first language, second language, foreign language and filter language. The theory of language acquisition, monolingualism and bilingualism are also introduced in the first chapter. The first chapter also includes the writing skills, mechanics and other components of writing, correcting scoring written works. The origin of action research, its definition and process have been put in this chapter. The final parts of this chapter are review of the related literature, objectives and significance of the study. The second chapter deals with the methodology applied in the study, the sources of data, sample population, sampling procedure, tools and procedures for data collection. The chapter also states the limitations of the study. The third chapter presents analysis and interpretation. The fourth chapter consists of the findings and recommendations based on the analysis and interpretation of data. References and appendices are attached at the end.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Declaration			i	
Recommendation for Acceptance ii				
Recommendation for Evaluation ii				
Evaluation and Approval iv				
Dedication				
Acknowledgements				
Abstract vii				
Table	of Cont	ents	X	
List of	Tables		xiii	
List of	Abbrev	viations	xiv	
~~~ . ~				
	CHAPTER-ONE: INTRODUCTION 1-4			
1.1	1 General Background		1	
	1.1.1	Language	1	
		1.1.1.1 First Language	3	
		1.1.1.2 Second Language	3	
		1.1.1.3 Foreign Language	4	
		1.1.1.4 Filter Language	4	
	1.1.2	Language Acquisition	4	
		1.1.2.1 Monolingualism	5	
		1.1.2.2 Bilingualism	5	
	1.1.3	Language Skills	8	
		1.1.3.1 Writing Skill	9	
		1.1.3.2 Components of Writing	10	
		1.1.3.3.Writing as Process Versus Writing as Product	15	
		1.1.3.4 Process of Writing	16	
		1.1.3.5 Importance of Writing	19	

		1.1.3.6 Overview of Writing Skills Prescribed by CDC	2 20
		1.1.3.7 Correcting Written Works	26
		1.1.3.8 Scoring Written Works	27
		1.1.3.9 The Origin of Action Research	31
		1.1.3.10 Defining Action Research	33
		1.1.3.11 Tools Used in Action Research	36
		1.1.3.12 Process of Action Research	36
1.2	Revie	ew of the Related Literature	38
1.3	Objec	ctives of the Study	40
1.4	Signi	ficance of the Study	40
1.5	Defin	ition of the Specific Terms	41
CHAP	TER-T	WO: METHODOLOGY 4	2-44
2.1	Sourc	es of Data	42
	2.1.1 F	Primary Sources of Data	42
	2.1.2 \$	Secondary Sources of Data	42
2.2	Popul	ation of the Study	42
2.3	Samp	ling Procedure	42
2.4	Tools	for Data Collection	43
2.5	Proces	ss of Data Collection	43
2.6	Limit	ations of the Study	44
CHAP	TER-T	HREE: ANALYSIS AND INTERPRETATION 4	5-80
3.1	Analys	sis and Interpretation of Classroom Teaching	45
	3.1.1	Punctuation	45
	3.1.2	Spelling	47
	3.1.3	Sentence Formation	49
	3.1.4	Cohesion	51
	3.1.5	Completing Broken Dialogue (coherence)	54
	3.1.6	Narrating Past Events	56
	3.1.7	Developing Sentences through the Clues	58
	3.1.8	Exercising on Story Developing	59

		3.1.9	Subject-Verb Agreement in Simple Present Tense	61
		3.1.10	Simple Present Passive	63
		3.1.11	Describing Things Using Simple Present Tense	65
		3.1.12	Using Simple Past Tense in News Story	67
		3.1.13	Developing Paragraphs	70
		3.1.14	Developing Argumentation in Writing	72
	3.2	Analys	is and Interpretation of the Data Obtained Through	
		Test Re	esults	73
		3.2.1	Pre-Test	73
		3.2.2	First Progressive Test	74
		3.2.3	Second Progressive Test	75
		3.2.4	Third Progressive Test	76
		3.2.5	Fourth Progressive Test	77
		3.2.6	Fifth Progressive Test	78
		3.2.7	Post-Test	80
	CHAP	TER-FO	OUR: FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS	80-82
	4.1 F	indings		80
4.1.1 Findings from Time-on-Task Result				
4.1.2 Findings from Progressive Test Scores				
4.1.3 Finding from Pre-Test and Post-Test			81	
4.2 Recommendations			82	
REFERENCES			84	
APENDICES			86	

# LIST OF TABLES

# Tables

Table No. 1: Individual Scores on the 'Time-on-Task'-Punctuation	46
Table No. 2: Individual Scores on the 'Time-on-Task'-Spelling	48
Table No. 3: Individual Scores on the 'Time-on-Task'-Sentence	
Formation	50
Table No. 4: Individual Scores on the 'Time-on-Task'-Cohesion	53
Table No. 5: Individual Scores on Pre-Test	74
Table No. 6: Individual Scores on First Progressive Test	75
Table No. 7: Individual Scores on the Second Progressive Test	76
Table No. 8: Individual Scores on the Third Progressive Test	77
Table No. 9: Individual Scores on the Fourth Progressive Test	78
Table No. 10: Individual Scores on the Fifth Progressive Test	79
Table No. 11: Individual Scores on the Post-Test	80
Table No. 12: Comparison of the Scores Obtained in the Pre-Test and	
Post-Test	82

# LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

TOEFL	Test of English as a Foreign Language
IESL	International Test of English as a Second Language
L1	First Language
L2	Second Language
Р.	Page
etc.	Etcetera
i. e.	That is
NELTA	Nepalese English Language Teachers' Association
TU	Tribhuvan University
ELT	English Language Teaching
et al.	And other people
No.	Number
&	and
NP	Noun Phrase
VP	Verb Phrase
МО	Mark Obtained
Dec	December
SLC	School Leaving Certificate
PAR	Participatory action research
ESL	English as a second Language
Ed	Edited
OUP	Oxford University Press
Co	Company
US	United States
USA	United States of America
Vol.	Volume
CUP	Cambridge University Press